exposures within acceptable range and to optimize the return.

The Group engages in financial instrument transactions without involving any significant risk such

as exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, and market price risk; therefore, the Group’s market risk is

insignificant.

a) Exchange rate risk

Most of the operating revenues and expenses are measured in the Group’s functional currency.

Overall, exchange rate risk is not significant.

For the Group’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to significant exchange rate risk

(including those eliminated on consolidation), please refer to Note 32.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group was mainly exposed to the USD, AUD and RMB.

The Group’s exchange rate risk comes mainly from conversion gains and losses of accounts

denominated in foreign currencies such as cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, other

financial assets, accounts payable and other payables, etc.  If the NTD, when compared with

the relevant foreign currencies, had appreciated or depreciated by 5% on the reporting date,

profit would have increased (decreased) as follows:

For the Six Months Ended

June 30

  2017  2016

Appreciated 5%   $ 55   $ (1,086)   $ (285)

Depreciated 5%   $ (55)   $ (1,563)   $ 285

b) Interest rate risk

The Group was exposed to interest rate risk because entities in the Group carried deposits and

borrowings at both fixed and floating interest rates.

- 34 -

The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities with exposure to

interest rates at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

  June 30, 2017

December 31,

2016  June 30, 2016

Fair value interest rate risk

Financial assets   $ 2,129,926   $ 3,333,116   $ 3,023,416

Cash flow interest rate risk

Financial assets   408,312   335,659   399,796